

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Honorable Elizabeth A. Wolford
DOCKET NO.: 6:21-cv-6418-EAW

**CERTAIN OUTSIDE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS'
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

KING & SPALDING LLP

Paul A. Straus, Esq.
Eric A. Hirsch, Esq.
Alexander Noble, Esq.
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

*Attorneys for Defendants Jason New
and William Parrett*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Christopher J. Clark, Esq.
Michael S. Bosworth, Esq.
Zachary L. Rowen, Esq.
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

*Attorneys for Defendant Richard
Todd Bradley*

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Eric R. Fish, Esq.
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111

Jonathan R. Barr, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036

*Attorneys for Defendant Jeffrey
Engelberg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SCHEME LIABILITY CLAIM AGAINST THE BENP OUTSIDE DIRECTORS FAILS.	1
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Inherently Deceptive Conduct Against the BENP Outside Directors.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Scienter Against the BENP Outside Directors.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Acadia Dairies, Inc.</i> , 15 Del. Ch. 248 (1927).....	2
<i>In re Braskem S.A.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	4
<i>Buxbaum v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 2000 WL 33912712 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2000).....	4
<i>In re CRM Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1646888 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2012).....	3
<i>In re Forest Laboratories</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>La. Pac. Corp. v. Money Mkt. I Institutional Inv. Dealer</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>SEC v. China Northeast Petrol</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	2
<i>SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>Town of Davie Police Officers Ret. Sys. v. City of N. Miami Beach Police Officers' & Firefighters' Ret. Plan</i> , 2021 WL 5142702 (2d Cir. Nov. 5, 2021).....	3
